The Corporation has applied the business combinations exemption in IFRS 1, to not to apply
IFRS 3 ‘Business Combinations’ retrospectively to past business combinations. Accordingly,
the Corporation has not restated business combinations that took place prior to the transition
date.

ii. Mandatory exceptions to retrospective application:

In preparing these Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS 1, the Corporation has applied a
mandatory exception from full retrospective application of IFRS.  The mandatory exception applied
from full retrospective application of IFRS is described below:

Estimates:

Hindsight was not used to create or revise any other estimates and accordingly the estimates
previously made by the Corporation under Pre-Changeover Canadian GAAP are consistent
with their application under IFRS.

BIG ROCK BREWERY INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Third Quarter 2011 Page 8 of 34

The Pre-Changeover Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position as of the transition
date has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 Note

Canadian

GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

IFRS  IFRS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  i   $ 27,948   $ 12,941   $ 40,889

Intangible assets i   —   344   344

Deferred charges and other assets i   37   (37)   —

   27,985   13,248   41,233

Current

   Inventories  ii   3,730   (397)   3,333

   Accounts receivable   3,617   —   3,617

   Prepaid expenses and other   305   —   305

   Cash   728   —   728

   8,380   (397)   7,983

Total assets   $ 36,365   $ 12,851   $ 49,216

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

EQUITY

   Shareholders' capital   $ 18,431   $ (18,431)   $ —

   Contributed surplus   741   (741)   —

   Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   6,529   (59,195)   (52,666)

   25,701   (78,367)   (52,666)

LIABILITIES

Non-current

  Long term debt   3,557   —   3,557

  Trust units iii   —   88,536   88,536

  Share based payment liabilities  iii   —   199   199

  Deferred income taxes  Iv   2,382   2,483   4,865

   5,939   91,218   97,157

Current

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   4,124   601   4,725

   Distributions payable   601   (601)   —

   4,725   —   4,725

Total liabilities and unitholders’ equity   $ 36,365   $ 12,851   $ 49,216

BIG ROCK BREWERY INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Third Quarter 2011 Page 9 of 34

Reconciliation under Pre-Changeover Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Pre-Changeover Canadian GAAP. While the
adoption of IFRS has not changed the actual cash flows of the Corporation, the adoption has resulted in
significant changes to the reported financial position and results of operations of the Corporation.
Presented below are reconciliations prepared by Big Rock to reconcile to IFRS the assets, liabilities,
equity, net income and cash flows of the Corporation from those reported under Pre-Changeover
Canadian GAAP.

3.1 Shareholders’ equity

The following is a reconciliation of the Corporation’s shareholders’ equity reported in accordance with
Pre-Changeover Canadian GAAP to its shareholders’ equity in accordance with IFRS at the transition
date:

Share

Capital

Contributed
Surplus

 Retained
Earnings

(accumulated
deficit)  Total

As reported under Pre-Changeover Canadian
GAAP  – December 31, 2009  $ 18,431   $ 741  $ 6,529  $  25,701

Differences increasing (decreasing) reported
amounts:

Property, Plant and Equipment i   —   —   12,904   12,904

Intangible assets i   —   —   344   344

Inventories ii   —   —   (397)   (397)

Trust units iii   (18,431)   —   (70,105)   (88,536)

Share based payment liabilities iii   —   (741)   542   (199)

Deferred income taxes iv   —   —   (2,483)   (2,483)
As reported under IFRS
  - January 1, 2010  $ —   $ —   $ (52,666)  $  (52,666)

The following is a reconciliation of the Corporation’s shareholders’ equity reported in accordance with
Pre-Changeover Canadian GAAP to its shareholders’ equity in accordance with IFRS at September 30,
2010:

Share

Capital

Contributed
Surplus

 Retained
Earnings

(accumulated
deficit)  Total

As reported under Pre-Changeover Canadian
GAAP  – September 30, 2010  $ 19,163   $ 666  $ 6,785  $  26,614

Differences increasing (decreasing) reported
amounts:

Property, Plant and Equipment i   —   —   11,905   11,905

Intangible assets i   —   —   287   287

Inventories ii   —   —   (552)   (552)

Trust units iii   80,791   —   (80,791)   —

Share based payment liabilities iii   —   (666)   392   (274)

Deferred income taxes iv   —   —   (2,185)   (2,185)
As reported under IFRS
  - September 30, 2010  $ 99,954   $   —   $ (64,159)  $  (35,795)

BIG ROCK BREWERY INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Third Quarter 2011 Page 10 of 34

The following is a reconciliation of the Corporation’s shareholders’ equity reported in accordance with
Pre-Changeover Canadian GAAP to its shareholders’ equity in accordance with IFRS at December 31,
2010:

Share

Capital

Contributed
Surplus

 Retained
Earnings

(accumulated
deficit)  Total

As reported under Pre-Changeover Canadian
GAAP  – December 31, 2010  $ 19,163   $ 803  $ 5,387  $  25,353

Differences increasing (decreasing) reported
amounts:

Property, Plant and Equipment i   —   —   11,578   11,578

Intangible assets i   —   —   267   267

Inventories ii   —   —   (519)   (519)

Trust units iii  $ 80,791   —   (80,791)   —
Share based payment liabilities iii   —   (803)   472   (331)

Deferred income taxes iv   —   —   (2,103)   (2,103)
As reported under IFRS
  - December 31, 2010  $ 99,954   $   —  $ (65,709)  $  34,245

Notes to the IFRS reconciliations above:

i. Property, plant and equipment (“PP&E”) and intangible assets

Upon transition to IFRS, an entity has the elective option to reset the cost of its PP&E based on fair
value in accordance with the provisions of IFRS 1, and to use either the cost model or the revaluation
model to measure its PP&E subsequent to transition. For the majority of its PP&E, Big Rock has elected
to reset the cost based on fair values. Thereafter, Big Rock will use the cost model for all reporting
periods.

The Corporation secured the services of an independent appraiser to complete valuations of its land